## [Translation]

Company Name:	Sharp Corporation
Representative:	Kozo Takahashi
	Director & President
	(Code No. 6753)

### Notice Regarding Transfer of Fixed Assets and Recording of Extraordinary Income

This is to announce that, at the board of directors' meeting held on September 28, 2015, Sharp Corporation ("Sharp") decided to transfer the land and buildings of both the head office and the Tanabe Building, as stated below.

Sharp would also like to announce that this transfer will result in extraordinary income.

1. Reason for the Transfer

Sharp announced its intention to "work on thorough fundamental reduction of fixed costs, including the sale of the land and building of the head office" as one of the key strategies for its "Medium-Term Management Plan for Fiscal 2015 through 2017." At the board of directors' meeting held today, it was decided that the land and buildings of both the head office and the Tanabe Building will be transferred.

After delivery of the properties pursuant to this transfer, Sharp plans to make lease contracts with each transferee and to continue using the buildings as head office until around March 2018. Sharp is considering a new location for its head office and will make a timely announcement once the location has been determined.

Name and Location of Assets	Transfer Price	Book Value (as of the end of August 2015)	Gain from Transfer <sup>*2</sup>	Current Status
Head office building (22-1 Nagaike-cho, Abeno-ku, Osaka <sup>*1</sup> ) Land: 7,370.70m <sup>2</sup> Building: 27,386.30m <sup>2</sup> Tanabe Building (1-186 Nishi-Tanabe-cho, Abeno-ku, Osaka and other 12 parcels <sup>*1</sup> ) Land: 10,812.97m <sup>2</sup> Building: 36,403.59m <sup>2</sup>	(Total) 18,813 million yen (Excluding consumption tax)	(Total) 3,415 million yen	(Total) 14,833 million yen (Estimated amount)	Office, etc.

#### 2. Details of Transferred Assets

\*1. Locations indicated above are lot numbers. Both residential addresses referred to are 22-22 Nagaike-cho, Abeno-ku, Osaka.

\*2. The estimated amount after deduction of various costs.

# 3. Outline of the Transferees

(1) Transferee of the head office building

1. Company name	Nitori Co., Ltd. ("Nitori")
2. Location	1-2-39 Shinkotoni 7-jo, Kita-ku, Sapporo-shi
3. Title/name of representative	Toshiyuki Shirai, Chief Executive Officer
4. Business	Sale of furniture and interior merchandise

5.	Amount of capital	1,000 million yen (as of February 20, 2015)
6.	Date of incorporation	March 23, 2010
7.	Net assets	Not disclosed (as it is an unlisted company)
	(on a consolidated basis)	
8.	Total assets	Not disclosed (as it is an unlisted company)
	(on a consolidated basis)	
9.	Major shareholders and	Nitori Holdings Co., Ltd. 100.00%
	shareholding ratio	
10.	0. Relationship between Sharp and Nitori	
	Capital ties	There are no capital ties between Sharp and Nitori that
		should be noted herein.
	Personnel ties	There are no personnel ties between Sharp and Nitori
		that should be noted herein.
	Business ties	There are no business ties between Sharp and Nitori that
		should be noted herein.
	Whether or not a "related	Nitori is not a Sharp-related party. In addition, relevant
	party"	persons and affiliates of Nitori do not fall under Sharp-
		related parties.

(2)	Transferee of the Tanabe Building	

2) Iransferee of the Tanabe Building		
1. Company name	NTT Urban Development Corporation	
2. Location	Akihabara UDX, 4-14-1 Sotokanda, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo	
3. Title/name of representative	Sadao Maki, President and Chief Executive Officer	
4. Business	(1) Acquisition, disposition and management of real	
	estate	
	(2) Real estate leasing, brokerage, and appraisal	
	(3) Building design, construction, construction	
	supervising and the commissioning of that work	
	(4) Sale and lease of office equipment, communications	
	equipment, fixtures and fittings, and interior	
	furnishings for office buildings and residences	
	(5) Construction and sale of residences	
	(6) Information gathering and management, research	
	and consulting related to civil engineering,	
	construction and real estate	
	(7) Provision of telecommunications lines and	
	information processing services to tenants	
	(8) Type II financial instruments and exchange business	
	and investment advisory and agency business	
	pursuant to the Financial Instruments and Exchange	
	Act	
	and others	
5. Amount of capital	48,760 million yen (as of March 31, 2015)	
6. Date of incorporation	January 21, 1986	
7. Net assets	245,641 million yen (as of March 31, 2015)	
(on a consolidated basis)		
8. Total assets	1,033,220 million yen (as of March 31, 2015)	
(on a consolidated basis)		
9. Major shareholders and	Nippon Telegraph and Telephone Corporation (NTT)	
shareholding ratio	67.30%	
10. Relationship between Sharp an	*	
Capital ties	There are no capital ties between Sharp and NTT Urban	
-	Development that should be noted herein.	
Personnel ties	There are no personnel ties between Sharp and NTT	

	Urban Development that should be noted herein.
Business ties	There are no business ties between Sharp and NTT
	Urban Development that should be noted herein.
Whether or not a "related	NTT Urban Development is not a Sharp-related party.
party"	In addition, the relevant persons and affiliates of NTT
	Urban Development do not fall under Sharp-related
	parties.

## 4. Schedule

~	Schedule		
	1. Date of resolution at the board	September 28, 2015	
	of directors' meeting		
	2. Contract date	September 28, 2015	
	3. Delivery date of the	March 18, 2016 (planned)	
	transferred assets		

# 5. Recording of Extraordinary Income

Regarding the gain from this transfer, Sharp is expected to record a gain of 14,833 million yen on sales of fixed assets in extraordinary income in the consolidated results for the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ending March 2016.

## 6. Future Prospects

With regard to the ordinary income and current net income attributable to a parent company in the consolidated results forecast for the fiscal year ending March 2016, Sharp has been closely examining the impact of the structural reforms that Sharp has been pursuing and considering; therefore, when it is possible to reasonably estimate these, they will be announced.

End